

No. 20-2361

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

TONYA R. CHAPMAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OAKLAND LIVING CENTER, INC., et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF FOR THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

---

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS  
*Acting General Counsel*

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Associate General Counsel*

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER  
*Assistant General Counsel*

ANNE W. KING  
*Attorney, Appellate Litigation Services  
Office of General Counsel  
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission  
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20507  
(202) 921-2748  
anne.king@eeoc.gov*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. A reasonable jury could conclude that Chapman experienced objectively hostile racial harassment that can be imputed to Oakland.....	10
A. A reasonable jury could conclude that Chapman experienced objectively hostile harassment. ....	11
B. A reasonable jury could determine that liability for the harassment should be imputed to Oakland. ....	19
1. A jury could conclude that, at the latest, Oakland had actual knowledge of the hostile work environment after the first August incident, and yet it failed to take appropriate remedial measures. ....	20
2. A jury could conclude that Oakland had constructive knowledge of the hostile work environment, and yet it failed to take appropriate remedial measures. ....	24

II. The district court applied the wrong standard in  
analyzing Chapman’s constructive-discharge claim. ....28

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amirmokri v. Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Bazemore v. Best Buy</i> , 957 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fountainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian v. Umpqua Bank</i> , 984 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. Cent. Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	21, 25, 28
<i>EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	29, 30
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	21, 25
<i>EEOC v. Xerxes Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12, 13
<i>Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016) .....	29, 30

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
 510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 11, 18, 19

*Howard v. Winter*,  
 446 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 25, 27

*Lounds v. Lincare, Inc.*,  
 812 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 13

*Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson*,  
 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 13, 14

*Miles v. DaVita Rx, LLC*,  
 962 F. Supp. 2d 825 (D. Md. 2013)..... 16

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... 16

*Ocheltree v. Scollon Prods., Inc.*,  
 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... 24, 25, 26, 27

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 11

*Paroline v. Unisys Corp.*,  
 879 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 21, 22

*Porter v. Erie Foods Int’l, Inc.*,  
 576 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 16

*Pryor v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
 791 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 21, 22, 23

*Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass*,  
 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 17

*Torres v. Pisano*,  
 116 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 12

*Vance v. Ball State Univ.*,  
570 U.S. 421 (2013) ..... 8, 23, 25, 26

*West v. Phila. Elec. Co.*,  
45 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 14

**Administrative Materials and Rules**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a)(3)..... 14

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) ..... 1
